

No. S274340

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

JORGE LUIS ESTRADA, et al.,

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Respondents,

v.

ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, INC.,
now known as ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC,

Defendant, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent.

FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE,
Nos. G058397, G058969

ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, No. 30-2013-00692890

**APPLICATION OF EMPLOYERS GROUP AND
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNSEL FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF; BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
ROYALTY CARPET MILLS, LLC**

DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Julie Dunne, Esq. (State Bar No. 160544)
Matthew Riley, Esq. (State Bar No. 257643)
401 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-2700

Counsel for Amici Curiae
EMPLOYERS GROUP AND
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW COUNCIL

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF**

TO THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND THE ASSOCIATE
JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

Pursuant to Rule 8.250(f)(1) of the California Rules of Court, Employers Group and California Employment Law Counsel (“CELC”) respectfully apply for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief in support of Defendant-Appellant Royalty Carpet Mills, LLC. The proposed brief is attached.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
II. PROPOSED <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Uncontrolled PAGA Litigation Breeds Extortion Rather Than Enforcement.....	14
1. Virtually all of Employers Group’s and CELC’s members have been subject to multiple PAGA actions.....	15
B. Courts May Dismiss Or Narrow PAGA Actions In The Same Manner As They Dismiss Or Narrow Civil Actions Generally.....	19
1. Trial courts have statutory and inherent authority to dismiss and narrow cases, even in the absence of express statutory procedures for doing so.....	20
C. This Court’s Prior Rulings Demonstrate Why Trial Courts Must Have Authority To Address Manageability Issues In PAGA Cases.....	25
D. Some PAGA Actions Simply Are Not Amenable To Representative Trial Procedures.....	30
E. The Presumption Created By Time Records Does Not Render A Meal Period Claim Manageable.....	36

F. Trial Courts Must Be Able To Dismiss Or
Narrow PAGA Actions That Are Not
Designed To Achieve PAGA’s Purpose. 40

CONCLUSION 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	43
<i>Asbestos Claims Facility v. Berry & Berry</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 9	14, 26
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	18
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1004	28, 29
<i>Brown v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2011) No. CV 10-8431- AG(PJWx), 2011 WL 13242820	35
<i>Brown v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2015) No. CV-10-8431-AG, 2015 WL 6735217	36
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 489	41
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 824	22
<i>Citizens Utilities Co. v. Superior Court (1963)</i> 59 Cal.2d 805	25
<i>Donohue v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 58	39

<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1	28, 29, 30
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1612.....	18
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 685	40, 47
<i>Feltzs v. Cox Commc’ns Cal., LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. 2021) 562 F.Supp.3d 535	32, 33, 34
<i>in Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888.....	14
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp., L.A., LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348.....	41
<i>James v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 77 Cal.App.3d 169	24
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	41
<i>Kizer v. Tristar Risk Mgmt.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 830.....	38
<i>McCleery v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2019) 37 Cal.App.5th 434.....	30
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012) No. SACV 10-00109- CJC(MLGx), 2012 WL 12950481	31
<i>Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2013) No. C-12-05859 EDL, 2013 WL 6236743	34

<i>Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. March 19, 2014) No. C-12-05859 EDL, 2014 WL 1117614	34
<i>Painting & Drywall Work Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Aubry</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 682	43, 44
<i>People v. Pac. Land Research Co.</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 10	16
<i>Price v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1136	22
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co., Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785	38
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640	43
<i>Robinson v. S. Counties Oil Co.</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 476	22
<i>Rosenberg v. Renal Advantage, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. June 24, 2013) No. 11-cv-2152-GPC-KSC, 2013 WL 3205426	39
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1977) 16 Cal.4th 953	24, 25
<i>Tide Water Associated Oil Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1955) 43 Cal.2d 815	25
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 257	26, 48
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 746	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531	29, 30, 31

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 581(m)..... 22

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 583.150..... 23

Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 *et seq.* 46

Cal. Labor Code § 90.5(a)..... 44

Cal. Labor Code § 2699(i) 42

Cal. Labor Code § 2699(e)(1) 43, 45

Code of Civil Procedure § 187..... 23, 24, 25

Code of Civil Procedure § 382..... 23

Code of Civil Procedure § 581..... 22

Code of Civil Procedure § 583.110 *et seq.* 23

Labor Code § 98..... 46

Labor Code § 2699(a) 20, 21, 45

Private Attorneys General Act *passim*
